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Inspection _report of Sri.Ashok Kumar S.R- EO, RO-Bommanahalli-KSPCB _in
respect of Doddakannelli Lake

—

Officers Accompanied Sri.Ashoka K.S- DEO, RO-Bommanahalli -KSPCB
Date of Inspection 07.04.2026
Inspected Area Doddakannelli lake, Doddakannelli Village, Bangalore
GPS Co-ordinates 12911714
77.694977
Reference 1. Hon'ble NGT Case OA No. 24/2026.

2. As per the instruction of Law Section, KSPCB on
06.04.2026, the lake was inspected & further as per the
instruction on 09042026 by The Member Secrstary,
KSPCB the report is being sent.

Preamble:

The Doddakannelli lake was inspected as per Hon'ble NGT Case OA No. 24/2026 & oral
instruction of Law Section, KSPCB on 06.04.2026 the lake was inspected & further as per
the instruction on 09.04.2026 by The Member Secretary, KSPCB the report is being sent .
During inspection of the lake on 07.04.2026, the following observations were made;

% This lake is located in the East - Grater Bengaluru Authority (GBA). As per Google
information, it is spared an arca of 18 Acers 35 Guntas.

» The geographical coordinates of the lake is 12.911613" North, 77.694940" East.

» They have provided walking path around the lake.

» They have provided fencing around the lake.

» They have provided Plantation on the East side bund.

» There is no sewage entry into the Lake during inspection & through diversion canal
the sewage is being taken.

% The Civil tanks of the STP towards north east comer of the Lake is completed. At
present there is no construction activity. The accessory related to STP has been stored
in one of the room (Photographs enclosed for kind reference). A notice has been
issued by this office to apply for consent of the Board.

% The wetland of the lake has been created and there is no stagnation of sewage was

observed.

» The physical observation of the lake reveled that, the water quality is clear & as per
the lake water quality complied from 07.01.2025 to 09.12.2025 indicate that, the
water quality is Class- D & E, (Class- D- Propagation of Wild Life, Fisheries &
Class- E- Irrigation, Industrial Cooling, Controlied waste disposal).

Opinion:
Further, based on Hon'ble NGT direction, in respect of OA N0.24/2026 the report may be

submitted accordingly. It is requested to address a letter from Board office to GBA
authorities to obtain Consent for Establishment (CFE) /Consent for Operation (CFO) from

the Board for the STP.
nvironmental cer

{ RO-Bommanhalli
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Photographs taken during inspection on 07.04.2026 of Doddakannelli Lake :




Office of the Regional Officer ededn BSOS B
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board  =er o Gy, RO, AODOSS 0GR Eo—
Bengaluru Bommanahalll donee deasag e o e
“NISARGA BHAVAN" 2™ Floor "dmrw woey, ode wommy Anyoopod, |

Thimmaiah Road, 7™ ‘D’ Main, Shivanagar, 7S 8 cumy o, Bomn0, oadegicskid, |
Opp. Pushpanjali Theatre, Basaveshwaranagar, ZoRoe SEa00200 douoy, donesoy |
Bengaluru -560 010 Phone : (O) 080 -23221552
e-mail [D-bomumanhulli@ispelegov.in = towards a cleaner Karnataka

|By Speed Post]|
No. KSPCB/RO-BMN/EO/Notice/2026-27/ YOy Date: . APR 2026

=

To,

The Executive Engineer

GBA Mahadevapura Division,
RHB Colony, ITPL Main Road,
Opp: Phoneix Mall, Mahadevapura
Bangalore -560048.

“NOTICE™

Sub: Non compliance under the provisions of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 w.r.t Sewage Treatment Plant located at Doddaknnelli Lake Bund in
Doddaknnelli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore — reg.

Sir,

Ref: Sample collection of the lake & routine inspection of the area by the undersigned along
with DEO of this office on 07.04.2020.

A RReS

Adverting to the above subject, it has come to the notice of this office that, you have establishing
Sewage Treatment Plant located at Doddaknnelli Lake Bund in Doddaknnelli Village, Off Sarjapura
road, Varthur Hobli Bangalors without obtaining prior CFE & CFO of the Board which is mandatory
as per Section 25 & 26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. Further, during
sample collection of the lake by the staff of this office it is observed that, STP is not in operation.

Your attention is invited to the Section 25 & 26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 subject to the provision under these sections:

Section 25 & 26: no person shall, without the prior Consent for Establishment (CFE) or Consent for
Operation ( CFO) of the State Board establish or take any steps to establish any Sewage Treatment
Plant operation or process, or any treatment and disposal systems, which is likely to discharge sewage
into stream or well or sewer or on land.

As evident from the above said sections, it is mandatory to obtain “Consent for Establishment” prior to
establishment and “Consent for Operation™ prior to Operation of the Sewage Treatment Plant.

Hence, in view of the above, establishing and operating the Sewage Treatment Plant and likely to
discharge sewage effluent and emissions into the environment amounts to gross violation of the
Section 25 & 26 of the Water {(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974,

Failure to comply with the provisions of the above Acts attracts penal provisions of Section 44 of the
Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 which read as follows: “Whoever fails to
comply with the provisions of the above Section 25/26 of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution)
Act, 1974 is liable for imprisonment for the term not less than one year and six months and may
extend up 1o six years and with fine"™.
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In view of the afore mentioned facts, take this notice to apply for CFE/CFO via XGN software
(hups://kspcb kamataka.gov.in) for the consent of Board along with such necessary documents
prescribed within seven days from the date of issue of this notice,

Please acknowledge the receipt of this notice.
Yours faithfully,

Sl e

\CRO-Bommanhalli




[Service Copy : OA No. 24/2026 between Anjaneya

Reddy v State of Karnataka & Ors] chowdhary < highcourt@precinctlegal.com >

Precinct Legal < highcourt@precinctlegal.com >
Sat, 11 Apr 2026 10:07:52 AM +0530

To "teamlegacylaw"<team.legacylaw@gmail.com>

Cc "Mahesh Chowdhary"<amc@precinctlegal.com>,"Krishika Vaishnav"
<krishika@precinctlegal.com>

Sir,

Please find enclosed a copy of the report submitted by Respondent No. 5 i.e. KSPCB in the
above matter.

Rashi Singh
Associate

PS

No. 43, TNT Towers,
S-1, Infantry Road
Bangalore- 560 001
www.precinctlegal.com
+91 9980666846
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KSPCB Report_OA 24 OF 202...
468.3 KB



